Fallon called for a standing vote on the motion. 

Action on Article 4:  Motion carried.   Yes:  77    No:  20  

ARTICLE 5 TOWN OPERATING BUDGET 
 (Majority vote required) 

Gary Kushner, Finance Committee Chair, moved to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Two Million, 
One Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand, Five Hundred Eighty Dollars ($22,128,580) for the operations and 
expenses of the Town for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2020 the purposes for which funding are set 
forth in the Department Account Numbers 114 through 915, and any subheadings included under said 
account numbers, as printed in Article 5 of the Annual Town Meeting warrant, under the heading FY2021

[...]

ADOPT STRETCH ENERGY BUILDING CODE ........................................................................................... � 

ARTICLE 10 ASSESSOR: COMMERCIAL APPRAISAL CONSULTING AND LEGAL FEES (*) 
$ 150,000 Free Cash 
(Majority vote required) 

Ms. Neyland moved to transfer from Free Cash the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) 
to defend the Town against commercial abatement requests via the provision of such services as property 
appraisal consultants and counsel to assist the Town in the defense of commercial property values and to 
pay interest as part of any decision rendered by the Appellate Tax Board (ATB), including all costs

[...]

Dollars ($60,000), more or less, for the purpose of paying the cost of issuance for borrowing authorized 
by vote of Town Meeting 2018, Town Meeting 2019 and Town Meeting 2020. 

Summary: 
In May 2018, Town Meeting authorized borrowing in the amount of Seven Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand 
Nine Hundred Dollars ($734,900). In May 2019, Town Meeting authorized borrowing in the amount of 
Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800,000). The town issues short-term notes on authorized debt until the 
total authorized reaches a reasonable amount to deem long-term bonding necessary.

[...]

Church of Christ, Congregational, Boxborough, MA, for a term of three years, commencing July 1, 2020, 
for the lease of the Fellowship Hall, to be used as a community center; and further, that the FY 2021 
budget for Department 196, Total Other – Facilities/Leases be increased by the sum of Fourteen Thousand 
Four Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($14,425), for the purpose of funding the first year of the renewed 
lease for the period July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021; and further, to authorize the Select Board to enter 
into future lease agreements with the United Church of Christ, Congregational, Boxborough, MA for such

[...]

Action on Article 14:  Motion carried by majority vote. 

Mr. Fallon resumed presiding over the meeting as moderator. 

ARTICLE 15 CABLE SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT (*) 
 (Majority vote required) 

As part of Consent Agenda 1, Ms. Neyland moved to appropriate the sum of Eighty-One Thousand Seven 
Hundred Dollars ($81,700) said funds to be transferred from the PEG Access and Cable Related Fund 
receipts reserved for appropriation account, for the purpose of providing for FY 2021 cable TV operations 
and for the acquisition of new equipment to improve the quality of the Town’s cable television broadcast

[...]

from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and that such funds are hereby appropriated for the purpose 
of providing highway improvements under the authority of Chapter 90 of the General Laws, and any other 
applicable laws; and further to see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds the sum of Five 
Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars and Twenty Cents ($573.20), for the purpose of paving roadways in 
Boxborough, including all costs incidental and related thereto. 

Summary: 
This article authorizes the Town to accept and spend Chapter 90 roadway maintenance funds 
allocated to Boxborough by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

[...]

Action on Free Cash Capital Consent Agenda 2, Articles 22-25 and Article 27: Motion carried 
unanimously. 

ARTICLE 22 POLICE DEPARTMENT: VEHICLE RADAR UNIT REPLACEMENT (**) 
 (Majority vote required) 

As part of Consent Agenda 2, Ms. Neyland moved to transfer Free Cash the sum of Twenty-One Thousand 
One Hundred Dollars ($21,100) to provide for the replacement of vehicle radar units, including all costs 
incidental and related thereto. 

Summary: 
The Police Department’s radar units range from 10 to 15 years old. This is far beyond their expected 
lifespan of 7 to 9 years.